31 Ioanna Siatitsa and Nato Titberidze, ‘Observance of Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law by Nigeria Armed 

Forces in Internal Security Operations’ (2015) 9 International Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences 143. 

immediately identify themselves as victims and may resist participation in recovery 

programmes.32 

In April 2014, for instance, two hundred and seventy-six (276) Female students aged from 

sixteen (16) to eighteen (18) were kidnapped by Boko Haram from the Government Girls 

Secondary School at the town of Chibok in Borno State, Nigeria.33 A study conducted by the 

Murtala Muhammed Foundation in April 2024 found out that, a decade later, ninety-one girls